Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual and Pro Forma As Adjusted Balance Sheet

The following unaudited actual and pro forma as adjusted balance sheet is based on our balance sheet
as of June 30, 2020 and the historical audited balance sheet of the Legacy Funds as of December 31, 2019
included with this prospectus, and pro forma as adjusted to give effect to the borrowings under the Credit
Agreement with Credit Suisse and repayment of the SBA guarantee debentures and the Loan and Security
Agreement with MUFG, the completion of the Private Common Stock Offering and the 144A Note
Offering, and completion of the Formation Transactions discussed in this prospectus.

Legacy Funds Trinity Capital Inc.

Historical
Combined

Balance Sheets
as of

December 31,
2019

Credit Suisse
Transaction

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
as of

December 31,
2019

Private
Offerings

Formation
Transactions

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

as of
December 31,

2019

Actual
as of

June 30,
2020

(dollars in millions, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

Assets:

Investments, at fair value $419.3 $ — $419.3 $ — $ — $ 419.3 $ 418.8
Cash and cash equivalents 52.9 (39.1 13.8 235.3 (173.3 75.8 21.8
Restricted cash — — — — — — 16.6
Interest receivable 3.3 — 3.3 — — 3.3 3.2
Other assets 0.7 — 0.7 — 0.2 0.9 0.9
Total Assets $476.2 $ (39.1 $437.1 $ 235.3 $ (173.1 $ 499.3 $ 461.3
Liabilities and Members’ Equity

and Partnerships’ Capital:
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses $ 3.1 $ (1.9 $ 1.2 $ — $ 1.6 $ 2.8 $ 4.0
SBA debentures, net 209.1 (209.1 — — — — —
Promissory Notes payable, net 21.8 — 21.8 — (21.8 — —
2025 Notes, net — — — 119.5 — 119.5 120.0
Credit facilities, net 8.2 178.1 186.3 — (60.0 126.3 102.2
Other liabilities 4.2 — 4.2 — — 4.2 6.5
Total Liabilities 246.4 (32.9 213.5 119.5 (80.2 252.8 232.7
Members’ equity and partners’

capital contributions 229.8 (6.2 223.6 — (224.6 (1.0 —

18

(1) (2) (3)

(3)

) )(4)

(6)

) )

)
)

)

)

) )

) ) )

(1)

(2)

(3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Legacy Funds Trinity Capital Inc.

Historical
Combined

Balance Sheets
as of

December 31,
2019

Credit Suisse
Transaction

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
as of

December 31,
2019

Private
Offerings

Formation
Transactions

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

as of
December 31,

2019

Actual
as of

June 30,
2020

(dollars in millions, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

Assets:

Common stock, par value
$0.001 per share;
200,000,000 shares
authorized; 18,049,860
shares outstanding,
pro forma, as adjusted;
18,137,600 shares
outstanding, actual — — — — — — 0

Additional paid-in capital/
undistributed earnings — — — 125.0 132.2 257.2 271.8

Private Offerings costs and
expenses — — — (9.2 — (9.2 (10.5

Retained earnings — — — — (0.5 (0.5 (32.7
Total members’ equity and

partners’ capital/
stockholders’ equity 229.8 (6.2 223.6 115.8 (92.9 246.5 228.6

Total liabilities and members’
equity and partners’
capital/stockholders’ equity $476.2 $ (39.1 $437.1 $ 235.3 $ (173.1 $ 499.3 $ 461.3

Shares outstanding 8,333,333 9,716,527 18,049,860 18,137,600
Net asset value per share $ 13.66 $ 12.61

The Credit Suisse Transaction consists of (i) borrowings under the Credit Agreement of approximately
$190.0 million, net of $3.7 million of deferred costs, (ii) the repayment of the SBA guaranteed
debentures of approximately $214.2 million as well as the write off of the related deferred financing
costs of $5.1 million, (iii) the recording of $1.1 million of interest expense related to the SBA
guaranteed debentures for the period of January 1, 2020 through the next payment date of March 1,
2020, and the related payment of such total accrued SBA guaranteed debenture interest of

[…]

covenants, and approximately $0.8 million held in escrow related to the payout of a severance related
liability assumed as part of the Formation Transactions with respect to a former member of certain
general partners of certain Legacy Funds.

Actual and Pro Forma As Adjusted Income Statement

The following unaudited actual and pro forma as adjusted income statement is based on our income
statement for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the historical audited income statement of the Legacy
Funds as of December 31, 2019 included with this prospectus, and pro forma adjusted to give effect to the
completion of the Formation Transactions, the Private Common Stock Offering and the 144A Note Offering
discussed in this prospectus.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

For the
Six

Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

(dollars in thousands) (unaudited)

Historical
Statement of
Operations

Adjustments
for Trinity

Capital
Inc.

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Historical
Statement of
Operations

Adjustments
for Trinity

Capital Inc.

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations Actual

Investment Income:
Interest Income $55,738 $ — $55,738 $47,078 $ — $47,078 $ 23,673

Total investment
income 55,738 — 55,738 47,078 — 47,078 23,673

Expenses:
Interest expense and other

debt financing costs 11,716 9,857 21,573 10,073 8,337 18,410 8,589
General and administrative 1,149 8,226 9,375 — 7,769 7,769 5,087
Management fees to affiliate 8,226 (8,226 — 7,769 (7,769 — —
Legal, accounting and other — 1,150 1,150 273 1,150 1,423 —

Total expenses 21,091 11,007 32,098 18,115 9,487 27,602 13,676

Net Investment Income 34,647 (11,007 23,640 28,963 (9,487 19,476 9.997
Net realized gain/(loss) from

investments 5,780 — 5,780 2,805 — 2,805 (465

20

(2) (2)

 (1)

 (3)

) )

) )

)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

For the
Six

Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

(dollars in thousands) (unaudited)

Historical
Statement of
Operations

Adjustments
for Trinity

Capital
Inc.

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Historical
Statement of
Operations

Adjustments
for Trinity

Capital Inc.

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations Actual

Net unrealized gain/(loss) from
investments (1,676 — (1,676 (8,580 — (8,580 (22,115

Costs related to the acquisition

[…]

difference between the rate at which we borrow funds and the rate at which we invest these funds. In
periods of rising interest rates, our cost of borrowing funds would increase, which may reduce our net
investment income. As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market interest rates
will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income.

As of June 30, 2020, approximately 8.3% of our debt investments at fair value represented floating-rate
investments and approximately 91.7% of our debt investments at fair value represented fixed-rate
investments. In addition, borrowings under the Credit Agreement are subject to floating interest rates based
on LIBOR, generally bearing interest at a rate of the three-month LIBOR plus 3.25%.

Based on our Consolidated Statements of Operations as of June 30, 2020, the following table shows the
annualized impact on net income of hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates on our debt investments
(considering interest rate floors for floating rate instruments) and the Credit Agreement, assuming each
floating rate investment is subject to three-month LIBOR and there are no changes in our investment and
borrowing structure (in thousands):

Interest
Income

Interest
Expense

Net
Income/(Loss)

Up 300 basis points $406 $3,150 $(2,744
Up 200 basis points $248 $2,100 $(1,852
Up 100 basis points $ 10 $1,050 $(1,040
Down 100 basis points $ — $ (298 $ 298
Down 200 basis points $ — $ (298 $ 298
Down 300 basis points $ — $ (298 $ 298

Currency Risk

In addition, any investments we make that are denominated in a foreign currency will be subject to
risks associated with changes in currency exchange rates. These risks include the possibility of significant
fluctuations in the foreign currency markets, the imposition or modification of foreign exchange controls
and potential illiquidity in the secondary market. These risks will vary depending upon the currency or
currencies

85

)
)
)

)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

involved. As of June 30, 2020, we had one portfolio company located outside of the U.S. Payments from
such portfolio company are received in U.S. dollars. No other investments at June 30, 2020 were subject to